

**FILED**

SEP 22 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 291651

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JASON YOUKER, Appellant

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY, a municipal corp. and LISA WHITE,  
a single woman, and WILLIAM BLACK and JANE DOE BLACK,  
a marital community, Respondents

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Julie A. Anderson, WSBA #15214  
Attorney for Appellant Jason Youker  
25 N. Wenatchee Avenue Suite 106  
Wenatchee, WA 98801  
(509) 663-0635

**FILED**

SEP 22 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 291651

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JASON YOUKER, Appellant

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY, a municipal corp. and LISA WHITE,  
a single woman, and WILLIAM BLACK and JANE DOE BLACK,  
a marital community, Respondents

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Julie A. Anderson, WSBA #15214  
Attorney for Appellant Jason Youker  
25 N. Wenatchee Avenue Suite 106  
Wenatchee, WA 98801  
(509) 663-0635

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
A. STIPULATED FACTS-RE CHANGE OF VENUE ISSUE	2
B. STATEMENT OF FACTS-RE SUMMARY JUDGMENT	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
A. CHANGE OF VENUE ISSUE	5
1. Mr Youker had a right to file his action in Chelan County as it was one of the two “nearest judicial districts” to Douglas County under RCW 36.01.050.	5
2. The court should have granted the Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration of the Order Granting Change of Venue.	12
B. SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN GRANTED	15
1. JoAnn Youker did not have actual authority to consent to a search of Jason Youker’s property.	16
2. Apparent Authority does not apply.	17
3. The Sheriff Deputies were reckless in their investigation and did	

not give the Commissioner full disclosure of the relevant facts  
pertaining to Probable cause.

20

IV. CONCLUSION

26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

	Page No.
<u>Aydelotte v. Audette</u> , 110 Wn. 2d 249, 750 P. 2d 1276 (1988)	6
<u>Bender v Seattle</u> , 79 Wn. 2d 582, 592, 664 P. 2d 492 (1983)	20, 21, 22, 23
<u>Brin v. Stutzman</u> , 89 Wn. App. 809, 819, 951 P.2d 291 (1998)	16
<u>Bruneau v. Grant Cy.</u> , <u>58 Wn. App. 233, 792 P.2d 174</u> (1990)	14
<u>Clark v. Baines</u> , 150 Wn.2d at 911-12...16,	
<u>Cossell v. Skagit County</u> , 119 Wn. 2d 434, 834 P. 2d 609 (1992)	6, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15
<u>Hanson v City of Snohomish</u> , 121 Wn.2d 552, 558, 852 P.2d 295 (1993))	16
<u>Hanson v Estell</u> , 100 Wn. App. 281, 286-7, 997 P.2d 426 (2000)	16
<u>Johanson v. Centralia</u> , 60 Wn. App 748, 807 P. 2d 376 (1991)	11
<u>Klein v. Pyrodyne Corp.</u> , 117 Wn.2d 1, 13, 810 P.2d 917, 817 P.2d 1359 (1991)	14
<u>Ladd v Miles</u> , [171 Wash. 44, 17 P.2d 875 (1932)]	22
<u>Pallett v. Thompkins</u> , 10 Wn.2d 697, 699, 118 P.2d 190 (1941)	16
<u>Pay’N Save Corp. v. Eads</u> , 53 Wn. App. 443, 447, 767 P.2d 592 (1989)	16
<u>Peasley v. Puget Sound Tug &amp; Barge Co.</u> , 13 Wn.2d 485, 499-502	21
<u>Rabanco, Ltd. v. Weitzel</u> , <u>53 Wn. App. 540, 541, 768 P.2d 523</u> (1989)	14
<u>Shoop v. Kittitas County</u> , 149 Wn. 2d 29, 65 P. 3d 1194 (2002)	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15
<u>State v. Gluck</u> , 83 Wn. 2d 424, 426-27, 518 P. 2d 703(1974)	23
<u>Tyner v DSHS</u> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 87-88, 1 P.3d 1148, (2000)	24
<u>Waring v Hudspeth</u> , [75 Wash. 534, 135 P. 222 (1913)]	22
<u>Young v. Clark</u> , 149 Wn. 2d 130, 65 P. 3d 1192 (2003)	6, 7

## Constitutional Provisions

4 <sup>th</sup> Amendment to the United States Constitution	19
Washington State Constitution, Article IV, section 6	7, 8
Washington State Constitution, Article I, section 7	18, 19

## Statutes

RCW 36.01.050	5, 6, 10, 14, 15, 26
RCW 36.01.050 (2005)	9, 12, 13
RCW 36.01.050 (1963)	8
RCW 36.01.050 (1997)	7, 8, 10, 11
RCW 4.12.020 (1941)	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15
RCW 4.12.020 (2001)	11, 13, 14
RCW 4.12.030	12, 13, 15

## Regulations and Rules

CR 59	12
-------	----

## Other Authorities

Newell, Malicious Prosecution (1892), 237, section 3;  
34 AN.JUR.728, Malicious Prosecution, section 45;  
38 C.J.421-425, Malicious Prosecution, SS 60-67;  
3Restatement, Torts (1938), section 668;

## State cases

<u>State v. Acrey</u> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 746, 64 P.3d 594 (2003)	18
<u>State v. Birdsong</u> , 66 Wn.App. 354, 832 P.2d 533 (1992))	19, 20
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn. 2d 161, 170, 917 P.2d 833 (1999)	18
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 259, 76 P.3d 217 (2003)	19
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 146 Wn.2d 328, 332, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002))	19
<u>State v. Kinzy</u> , 141 Wn2d 373, 382 5 P.3d 668 (2000)	18
<u>State v. Mathe</u> , 102 Wn.2d 537, 543-544, 668 P.2d 859 (1984)	19, 20

<u>State v. Morse</u> , 156 Wn.2d 1, 8, 123 P.3d 832 (2005)	17, 18, 19, 20
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 131, 101 P.3d 80(2004)	18
<b>Federal cases</b>	
<u>Illinois v Rodriguez</u> , 497 U.S. 177, 110 S.Ct. 2793, 111 L.Ed. 2d 148 (1990)	19
<u>New York v. Paterson</u> , 445 U.S. 573, 585-586, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 1379-1380	18
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 332 F. 3d 1163, 1166 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)	18
<u>United States v. Reid</u> , 226 F. 3d 1020 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)	18
<u>United States v. Ruiz</u> , 428 F.3d 877, 880 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993)	17
